

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M).** 189/2013

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Satyaranjan Saikia

Respondent : P&RD Department

Date of hearing : 4-12-2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS ( Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

The petitioner Sri Satyaranjan Saikia is absent without information. The public authority is represented by Sri Adhar Bhuyan, Deputy Secretary and SPIO of P&RD Department accompanied by (1) Sri Bibekananda Das, Sr. Administrative Asstt and (2) Sri Pratim Choudhury of P&RD Department. On the last date of hearing i.e., 31-10-2015 also the petitioner as well as the public authority both were absent.

The second appeal petition dated 6-4-2013 is, therefore, taken up for hearing exparte in the absence of the appellant/petitioner today.

The Joint Secretary, P&RD Deptt. has sent a written submission dated 27<sup>th</sup> October, 2015. In his written submission it has been stated that the required information has been furnished to the petitioner/appellant in 3 instalments dated 1-3-2013, 26-3-2013 (i.e. after the first appeal petition) and 27-10-2015. There has been no response from the appellant thereafter, nor has the appellant appeared for the hearing for the second appeal petition today and on 31-10-2015.

From perusal of the written submission of the Joint Secretary, P&RD department it appears that the required information has been furnished. If the petitioner is still in need of any additional information within the scope of his RTI petition dated 13-12-2012, he may be allowed by the SPIO to inspect the relevant documents/ records and files and take notes thereof, during office hours on any working day within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order, after giving 2 days' advance notice to the SPIO for inspection of his documents.

With the above order the second appeal petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)

Assam State Chief Information Commissioner, Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. 189/13 / -A

Dtd. 4-12-2015

Copy to:,

- 1. Sri Adhar Bhuyan, Deputy Secretary and SPIO of P&RD Department for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Satyaranjan Saikia, Kuwalikutir, Meleng, Barkhalia, P.O- Barkhalia, Dist- Jorhat for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commission